Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-10620)

AMENDMENT NO. 6
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAIL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated March 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services (Contractor), heteby agree
to amend their Agreement (No. A-10620) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contracior wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 11, 2006 via Exhibit F
Amendment, on Fuly 1, 2007 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2008 via Amendment No.2 on July 1, 2009 via
Amendment No. 3, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 4 and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 3.

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-10620).

2. Section 3 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No. 5, is amended to read: “The fotal
amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum
of $440,000 for the full term of the Agreement.”

3, Section 2 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No, 5, is amended to extend the term of
the AGREEMENT through June 30, 2013.

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect, Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and
5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in
the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-10620).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR
7(24]
Signature 1 @%\Mﬂn ﬁ /&{ ,// Dated / / 25/’ {?
Jepeli ,
Printed Name ‘i;"’:ﬁ*i“"‘%m Eﬁmfkm Paarations Title
haries i Services, LLG
Signature 2 P e ) Dated
Printed Name ‘ Title

***¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a pariner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature Dated

Dated 4'-(0 ’lZ/‘

Purchasing Manager

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles ], McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetla, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: , 2012




MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING: May 24, 2011 AGENDA NO.:

SUBJECT: Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)
to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement with Pharmedium Services
for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at
NMC in an amount not to exceed $360,000 in the aggregate and $60,000
for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

DEPARTMENT: Natividad Medical Center

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supetvisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #5 to the Agreement with Pharmedium Services for
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC in an amount not to
excoed $360,000 in the aggregate and $60,000 for the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC has had a Service Agreement with Pharmedium since November 15, 2005, The vendor
provides compounding services for specific drug items that bear longer stability than if compounded
onsite. NMC will need to continue the purchase of these same drugs in order to reduce the waste
associated with onsite compounded products due to shorter stability. These compounded products
meet the USP797 regulations for compounding and assists NMC with availability of product that can
be stored for longer periods. The recommendation is to amend the current Agreement to provide an
additional year of services.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller’s
office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

X K i
FINANCING: | |

The cost for this Amendment is $60,000 and is included in the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year
Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:
Nicole Gordon, Pharmacy Director 755-8617 Harry Weis
April 5,2011 Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1, 2, 3, 4, 5, Original Agreement, Board Order



21

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No. A-10620

Authorlze the Purchasing Manager for Natividad )
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #5 to )
the Agreement with Pharmedium Services for )
Compounding Phanmacentical Supplies and IV )
Solution Services at WMC in an amount not to excesd )
$360,000 in the aggrepate and $60,000 for the period )
July 1, 2011 to Tune 30, 2012 .0 ceinevinivinnn Ve )

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those
members present, the Board hereby;

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Madical Center (NMC) to

execute Amendment #5 to the Agresment with Pharmedium Setvicsos for

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Sexvices at NMC in an

amount not to exceed $360,000 in the aggregate and $60,000 for the period July
. 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012,

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 24" day of May, 2011, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caloagno, Salinas, Perler, and Potter

NOES:  None

ABSENT: None
I, Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Montsrey, State of Califomia, hereby

certify that the foregoing is 2 tme copy of an eriginal order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the
minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 24, 2011,

Dated: May 24, 2011 Gail T, Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Bupervisors
County of Manterey, State of Californla

Depufy




Original Agreement No or PO#( A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 5
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmediom Services LLC AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (*“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No, (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No, (A-10620),

2.  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $360,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2011-2012,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the otiginal Agreement No, (A-10620).

gk

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

% Dated j/ f / / (

' Planager, Sales Operations
Printed Name _ PharliEDiwn Services, Ll

NATIVIDAD % AL CENT -
Signature @ P aa

Dated /6 ’/Q }r 7/
Purchasing Manager

Signature —gél/—‘QQ | Dated \P/ ISE

NMC - CEQ

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles J, MeKee, County Counsel

= Stagy Sagtta, D) l’in}
Attorneys for County and NMC

B/Zﬁ , 2011




Original Agreement No or PO#, (A~10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO, 4
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceatical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620),

2.  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until fune 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. {A~10620) shal! not
exceed the total sum of $300,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year
2010-2011.

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Apreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. Acopy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, {A~10620),

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRAETOR
Signatura @I‘/M (éﬁ J{ﬁm, Dated (7//275// 0

ez Ll
ifanager, Salss Onerstionsy
Printed Name PharliEDium Services, LIty

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signarure Datad

Purchasing Manager

“

Signature iq A Dated “3“/"’/ {2
NMC ~ CEO

Approved ns to Legal Forn:
Charles J. MeKee, Comnty Coungel

By !
" Stacy Suctta, Deghty~"
Attorneys for County and NMC

% 2010




3 eme et e

Original Agreement No or PO, (A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT N(. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutieal Supplies and IV Solutlon SERVICES

“I'he parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of

Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LI.C _
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the criginal
Agreement No, (A-10620),

2,  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in fisll force
and extending the term date uatil June 30, 2010,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agrecment No. (A~10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $240,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2009-2010,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreerent No, {A-10620).

oo

IN WITNESS WIHEREOF, the parties hereto are In agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have exccuted this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Q;ﬁ 253 MAR 3 0 2008 Jr}adi'th L. Etalrk Soorat
Signature ; (LER 279 Qa Dated _ ,(!,J
Printed Nare Title

Signasture Fi Dated ?//O{ / f/}/

NMWEO r

By
(Al liam Liit, Daputy
Adtorpeys for County and NMC




(RO S

Original Agreement No, (A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedivm Services LLC'__ AND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and TV Solution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Maonterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620),

2, This Renewa!l Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2008 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2009,

3. The total amount payable by County to Confractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $180,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2008-2009,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (A-10620).

L

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and

‘Professional Service Apreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this

arnendment oo the day end vear set forth herein,

CONT TOR
SignaturmMH “Mﬂ - Strk— Dated MAY 9 8 2008

Manag&r, ﬁa sm Qp@mﬂons

FPrinted Name Dium Services, LLEe

_..-»—w—-"'""”"‘”“'““"“\

(CQUWTGF MONTE:

pusg (0

Sipnatue
urchasin %
Stomctire / Pated \(/:/Q/ \03
MRC - CBO / 1 /
Approved as Lagal?ﬁorm:
Charles J, Mgies, Co Counssal

T LI, Depity <_6// / 5&
ttornays for County end NMG Dated; 4 , 2008



(Original Agreement No, A-19620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PHARMEDIUM SERVICES LLC AND

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR
COMPOUNDING PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLIES AND IV SOLUTION SERVICES

The parties to Prefessional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC"), and Phatmedium Services LLC
(Contragtor), hereby agroe to renew thelr Agreement No, (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stafed in ths original
Agreement No, (A-10620)

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2007 and shall continue in full force
and extend the term date until June 30, 2008.

4. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not
excoed the total sum of $120,000 for the full term of the Agreement; and $60,000 for fiscal year
20072008,

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

6. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (A-10620)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in egreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this

. Bmendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONT CTOR
MAR 13 2007
Signatur Dated
Judlth L. Stark
Printed Name Manager, Sales Operations Tile
“Olum Sarvices, LLG
COUNTY OF MO

Signatfe Qﬁt@d ',7’./ 7‘0“7

?g’ Dated 7 <2 "
L7 NWIC — CRC ‘ ; ;

Approved as to Legal Form:

a‘; oKee, chmty Gounse}
C wé\t

W, Allen Bldwsll Deputy -
Alttornays for County and NMG : Pated: C)b 0 4 . 2007

Stgrnature




PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC

- EXHIBIT F AMENDMENT
: -.NATIVIDAD MED CTR Sooa o Do PharMEDum Services o LLG. L D s e
1441 CONBTITUTION BLVD e . TwoConwayPark. o oo v
.. .SALINAS, GA 23908 - o L0180 North Fleld Drive b
., Customarst: 616867 R T Suite3s0 e
’ Attentlon John Nygard o - Laké Forest L 60045‘:4847; S
Hirefn referred to ae Customer” k Herein referred 1o as PharMEDIum 4

' This afnendrﬁéﬁtﬁ'a’t:éd;luly 11, 2008, Is between PharMEDIum and Customer who Is 8 mefibr of PACT,

Customer and PharMEDlum anterad nto- aPACTfPharMED:um Sennces LLE, Agreament {the "Agr&ament“) that - s

LT wIII explre on March 31, 2008. Customer and PhatMEDIum agres-fo. amend the Agreemant as fo]lnws
. 1. Paragraph 1] Is amended to prowde that tha Agreamenf wﬁl now explre June 30 2007

. 2 The last section of Paragraph 6 in Exhibit F, is delated-znd replaced with the ‘foilowmg.

Custamer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded
solution provided under this PharMEDium Services Agraement Is
clinically correct, appropriate or accurate for prescribing to any particutar
patient.and for any particuiar disgase or condition, and for determining
and ‘recording the individual patients that receive the madications,
PharMEDium Services, LLC shall be responsible for the accuracy of any
compolndad solution provzded under this Agreement.

8. Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibt F, s deleted and.
‘replacedwiththefollowing e o

‘ Thls F’harMEDium Servloea Agreament is aamgnable only wlth the wrltten consont aof _
+ ;shoth partles, exespt that:PharMEDIUM may assign.ite rights and obligations hereunder |n,.

IR " whols oF In part,.anly with prior coliity Approval; which shall. not be Unreasonably.. . .., ; SRR

withheld () to dny of PharMEDium's subsidiaries, affiliates, ar other related pariles;. and :

o te & cusiorfier of orsubstantlally of PharMEDIum's business or assets. . . ... P

4, Al L other fefms and conitions of the Agreement vl remaln n ull foros and effeot. oo - e i e

5 Thls amendment shall begormg effective,no later than five ( ) buginess days fmm the data on ‘
‘ hxch PharMEDlum Semces LLe: countars@ns this amendment. AR

516657 Natividad Revised 072406() Amend.DOC 1 of 2 CONFIDENTIAL



UNAME: L. Tetians e 0 NAME

—— o e i o o e | PRSI S —

Authorlzed raprasehtatfves of the partnes hava exsauted this Agreemant,

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

R O dudi L, ﬂtark

P‘har‘ ‘ EmiuSaNmeS LLC RN

e e

DATE: __ L ._I“.b,.:PA:"F'E:‘ ' JULHEDQK

316657 Nattvidad Revisad 072406(a) AmendDOC 2 of 2 . ' CONFIDENTIAL

oy o P”AR“"@WW‘"D@X%% B



[

v Dater o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and

" yeal written below, ‘

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Dates - - oon

- Departridént Head:(if applicable) .

By:

‘ Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date; - :

Approved as to Form

County Counsel

b;»',&\\ﬂ;“ i
" Brduz

Date: 0] ~27- 2000

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By

: Auditot/Controller
Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions

-'Byf

Rigk Menagemont

CONTRACTOR -~ " ™

.+ Contractos’s Business Name* v

By , D i
% . (Signature of Cheh, President, o - ,." .
: Vioe-Presidant)®

Neame and Title - - "~

Date:

By

(Signature of Secretary, Asst, Secratary, CBO, or
Asst, Treasurer)® ’

Neame and Title

-Date:

_ Cointy Board of Supervisors® Agreoment Number:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IFCONTRACTOR 5 » corporation, indlnding limited tighility ard non-profit sofborstions, el L
+.0.,. legal. name of the qorporation,.shal] be: set, Jotth abaye together with- the. signatires .of twio - spdeificd s offisers,, pIE, e
y QQNI:RACTOR is.5 partnership, the pame of the partnership. shall be set forth above topether with:the sigfiature.of & .

-, .pastngr who has awthority o excoute his Agresment on-behalf of the partnerghlp, If CONTRACTOR 45 sontracting inian 1 -
. .- individual capacity, the indivicdual shall set forth the name of the'business, If any, and shall persénatly signithe Agrecment; ..

3S-CYPGS0 4705 8ol g

v

' Approval by Rigle Menagament js necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 ar,

Project ID;

PRI




NATIVIDAD MED:CTR

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC -

_ PharMEDium Services LLG.
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD TR . Two.Gonway Park
SALINAS, GA -53906: S 180 Nerth-Fleld Drive

. Customer#: 51865?’
Aftention: John Nyg‘ard

Hereln referred fo.&s "Custorner” .

1.

Lake Forest, IL 80045- 4847

T'his Améndment dated July 11, ZOOS, 'is"bétween PharMEDIum'and Customer who {s.a.

member cf PACT, Customer and PharMEDIum entered Into a PACT/PharMEDium Services, . .
Agreement ("Agreement”) that.explred an. March 31, 2008, Customar ahd: PharMEDmm-';

LLC,
-agree to'armand thair Agreement as follows:

1,

5

F'aragraph 1 of the Agrésment is hereby amended to provide that the Agreement wall ”GW

axpire June 30, 2007,

: The last secticn of Paragraph 6 in-Exhipit “F* of the Agreement is hareby delsted and
replaced W|th the foliowmg . o

“Custormer shall be responsible for determining whether any compeundad solution
provided under this PharMEDium Services Agreement Is clinically correet, appropriate or
eccurate for prescribing to any particutar patient and for any particular dissase. or
condition,” and. for determining and recording the Individual patients that recejve the-
medications. PharMEDium Services, LLC shall be responsible for the accuracy of any
compounded solutien provided underthis Agreement.”

Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced thh
the foliowing:

S b gite BB0 : N

Hersin referred to as."FharMEDIUm! -« - -

"This F’harMEDIum Services Agreament s assignéble anly wifh the written consent of + * ~.--

both parhea axcept that PharMEDium may assign Its righis and cbligations hereunder; in« . .
‘whole or in par, only with pricr county approval, which shall not be unrsszonably -

withheid (i) to any of PharMEDIum's subsidlarles, affllates, or other related parfies, and

(i) to a cUstormer of all or substartiaily ali of PharMEDIum's business.or assets." R TR

Al other terms and conditians of the Agreermeit will remain In full force and effect,

'This Amendment: shal begome- effectiveng laier;than five (5) business days’ from the WL e e e
: .‘zdate Qn.whjeh PharMEDIum Sanwce@ :LLC, countarmgns thas Amendmsnt




|

I
i
o
t

- TITLE: e T!TLE

DATE: o o . DATE

Authortzed repréééntatl\feé of the partles have exeauted this Agreement,

NATIWDAD MEDICAL CENTER , " PHARMEDIUM SERV[CES LLEG,
BY. N . BY .

NAMEE". - ”T””?T;; N

L,

PPROVED A TO F‘"C)Fi'l\ﬂ T
Vﬁ:@LL EN B DWELL. c7~:z.5; .:Loalp '
DEPUTY COUNTY GEUNSEL -
COUNTY OF‘ MONTEF‘?EV




Exhibit C

OSI—IA Federal and State Labor Laws and the Joint Commission on:

Aocredxtauon of Health Care Organizations,

‘ chm w” @fﬁ%&

Céntractor

Judith L. Sfark
Manager, Sales Operations
PhamdEDivm Sarvices, LLC

Title

AR 182007

H '.Data

- The Contractor 5ha1 procure all nécessary pernits and licenses and abide by;-:- L
.. all applicable.lasys, regulations and ordinances of the United States and. of -
the State of Celifornia. The Agency will be in compliance with Tlt]e 22,



I
j
|
!

e
=

w ¥

bl e

4
Fl {"'.'3

-:?ﬁi"
el .

-c'i}

i W?:_ﬁ{,, & Y

g.»:.h‘ﬁu].ri.lﬁ?l,!.m!.
HH

i

v o g g gt g

Vo

Hershaltar referrad fo.68 j‘(éu-e;mmar?’ : )

Natlvidad Medical Certter

{4 Conatiution Boulevard
Salnas, CA 93006

Custormer 3 TBD

Attenfior: Terry Kunyszl |

Tifle Direstor of Pharttacy

Phona: B31-755-4213 :
Emgil: kunyszi@eo.mankery.ca.ls

" INTRODUCTION
Ths COMPASS™ Services Agreamont descil

el Ens i o
PAGT EXHIBIT F .. S
PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC.

' co M PA S»‘s"r"‘ SERVICES AGREEMENT

T Haelnatten efered as

‘harMEDim Bervices, LG,
Two Conmay Park |
180 North Fleid Drive

Suite 350
Lake Forest, L. 80045-4847

has the ferms and conditions undér. Which -
sarvices throughout the Temms

PharEDium wil provide Customer witt) pharmasy cormpourding
(a5 dafiner below), Any of the following Exhibits and Sehdules which ave marked below end are
wions of such Schedules a8 praEDIum mey delvac o

attached hereto (and sush wpdeted ver
Customear from Hma Lo time 10 reflact ardito

 herein by ible reference:
K EhibEA
Exhibit B
B scheduis A
1% schedulaAl
] Bchaclls AZ
] Scheduls AS

TERM

The Initfal temy of this COMPASS™ Agrsement (the

{5) business days from

Agreement

“Anmivereary  Date” of this COMPASE™
sanniversary Year' will e the fwelve month perind

s the Il Torn, this GOMPASS™ Agreerent stal
addifional oner (1) aar period Lniess aither party shall have . .. w Lo

Arniversary Defe for a&n
dalivered o the athe
Annlversary Data,

Notwithstanding the shov
avalliafion perled aommenasing an i
g of the Tifal Perlod, this COMPASE™ Agresmant Wil continue 1

PACT EXHIBIT T NOV 2004 MATIVIDAD CA 1of7

Cammencement Date”) and shall expire’ on

r & writieh notice of nonratewsal ab less

) services) shell be deemed 1o be incarpoigiad

Ordeting Reghiremenis

Comraat Facity 1List

standard Campoundad Services

paln Management (Narcofics) Gompaundad Services
Deitec Caasetis Compoundad Bervices

Custorn Solufions Compotded Bervines

"Initial Terr”) shall commaics fva
dete on whish PherMEDm algns this COMPASS™ . .o 1o

Margh 31, 2008, The.
Agreement shall be Aprl st arid the . '
faliowing the Annivarsary Late, o

the

sutomaticzlly rensw on eech

t ui {B) moenths prior to the -

e, PharMEDium wi provide Customer & shy (50} day‘""’l |
- CommencamantDate {the "Trisl Period’). Atthe .
v fl foroe and effect -

CONPIDENTIAL




‘E‘JJ"'fl'f‘jt:";u l‘ﬁ it X s e e
| E%*ﬁﬁ:ﬁﬂ}- 'r-'}rj*{ e i
- s ey o Nt M
AR | ST oot
) Uifles the Customer nofiles PhaMEDIL in wiiting of tte Intent o caheel: before tha, . e
explrailon of the Trial Parfor, Al provisions of this GOMPASS™ Mgreemert shall govern” v 0 o
ife obligations of the peirtles for the Trial Period, e .
JERETR “-"~"":.-'--.-74.="~.«;"'»q-'|1h§-.;|n1ﬂ;g].]:J_rim%‘»for‘ sarviass purchased by Customer from PharMEDRm- hersutidar ar

in A, Al, and A2 etfached hersto, as the case may ba, SUH oo e e
pricss shallbecams effectve on the Gommencement Date and shell remaln n affect untt e
nes hereunder shall be ncreassd by a1 .- . . .

Marth 81, 2006 ity sl Annlverdary Pate, prives h :
misreentsge et fo the unadjusted perasntage intraass In the Consurnear Price Index fer, ,
rod enced faur (4) morths prior e - . e

- Madlcal Care (GRIMM for the twelve (12) smonth el D
suich dats, a5 published by tha U.5. Dizpartmant of Lebar, Bureal of Uabor Stafisfics, but - ..
gech such Indresse shiall Be af tamat 1% and not mere than B%, In addifon to any prise.. . ‘

increasas pursnant #ie following seritence of Baofion 8 below, 1 market sondiions . L
change antlir the-suppliers of pharmaceuticels, solutions, or matedals used for. . .-
compounding Thereass prices to Pharh=Dium For those fams, PherMEDIUM shell have ~

the nght to arljust piess for s servizes hereunder as necessary, effectvs 80 days . .

foligwing dellvary to Customer af witter notlce theyeof,

REQUIREMENTS |

Byl' slgning - this. Gontract, Purchaser ag
Irventory purposes only. .. : :

those spédfied on Schedl

T
R A |

rens o, provide estimated annual urls for e

t

. PAYMENT TERMS
r this COMPASS™ Services Agreement

Custorner shall make all paymenits dus unde
purchases shall he maca in accordancs

payable fo “PharMEDm Services, LLee Al
terms on the ivolses, inelidng without Tintation

with-the paymant- terns .and ofher ierms on e
carrent returned goods palicies and minimum pitler quafitities in afect-omhe dete-sfihe .
an i atiall mosr dsescdeiinn dn gl A AT -Gl LB mrteent

shipment, |

mb_c =3 st e e P Tl
i5 delincuent in payment of any amounts owed
COMEASS™ Sarvices Agraement will

«tge - I the avent E:ustnmeF
BErMEDIym, el amounts., ewed under this
beooms Immediately dus and payable.

PHARMEDIUM PERFORMANCE; OPERATIONS

. Canter GQoeratiars. PharMEDium wil cperats the fadlity (‘Carder), Which will provide the S
o gaiiosd o Cuistonier: Trit’ Ceritarwifl e upsratid consistent wi applicabls Faderal., . ;oogmg, S
- gnd Stete Neeiisis fairaments arid egilefiond esiabiishod for stich sevice. The Cander’; Co
el - pperate- - In -aghordancs "with Epilicdible Goad Menufactising  Pracices, Dug.:
Cor Ut Brifdroement sAgetity wetLiremerds - (Whare: applizable), - Bnd PharMED's . shardarg
S L, pRBEBY Proelingg.s - s T B SR . JOR
dethie ‘most eurrent and extended stabllity which Je '
jetiart with réquirements of the US Foad-and & ;-

I iét'ébmg:‘*"'-FﬁarME'Dléim- will- révi

i comhardily rassbiisble for Sairvipes; bond
5. Dy Adrinisgtetion (RDAY: 27

nl State s nd PharVEDiun's stendard operating

coept from Customer the retymn of any sarvice. ¥, o0 o -
lity of &n admikture;, the adrrixiure may he shinped L o o
My, For any .admixiure preparafion Which .o

- geyvios Returne: Under Faderal &
5 prodedunes, B harMEDium edntot 8
s tnefe'ls 2 question yegarding the qua

ty PharMEDium for evaluaiion purposes o

PACT EXEBIT FNOY 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 2 of7 CONFIDENTIAL



LT CI e
e G

i)

il . ;

A O

'ﬁgﬂf"":l.'lﬁﬂk’[:-;.;ﬁ; e | R
| Lo T avglaton bysals wad prepared ', grior by PharMEDium, PherMEDIM Al provide . .
P R . Gustnriigr 8 1l cradlt for the sarvice, o ' e
' BUBTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES | o
,' ‘Thlés CQMPASSW.":S,FMqégfégreémeqxt applies anly 1 servizes lsted on d Bohedule A,"' B
[ e e oA ,'.ﬁ.tri‘d)!pt_‘.A,?z,wh]qt‘]a;ha;aji;heﬂq Inciorparagead inth fHis AOVEABS™ Sanvices Agreemant .. [ el
| L arwd iy $0,8BIVIGEE, %jpught.b’y',cuat_ojr.n,sr‘for:lt_s_ own Use and orly for use In-facltes iy
ol e e Urited @mtab, Naither Dlisiomer, leelf, nar fhiough any affliate or agert, shall sxpor -
e SR trdibervlse Meinsfar, BUteids, the, Untisd " Stetes _‘anyiadmlxturgs.aaqulrad"under this:.
Cipens T GONPASSMSeNke Aeient i T R

'GLgtomer reprasents ‘it If ang! eadh. of ts Tocitions, eve all required lockl, state, and T

‘ : : e facaipt of bulon of the servitas end will, -« -
CU L motward seples o sk isenses o PREIMERIL o
o e ‘_-‘ 'Gliﬁtﬁhﬁer'shéli . ba reapongible for defermining whether any ‘campaunded sb]uﬁc‘:;ﬁ“.:f

" .brdvfdeﬂ"ﬂndérfcfjfgQ’DMPAES'W Serulees Agresmient s clirically corract, appropriste or . o
ant and- for iy perficular disease @

. o PR . . fatipral lieensed spplicable o the ravéipt of saie’and distri

" hccurets for presaribing to any partioular pal
condifion, -

i
L. CUSTOMBRFACIITIES.

Gustome® raprasents that the faclii

sa dentiisd on the Gontract Fadily List attachsd™ "
‘ harsto as Exhibk B, or i nons 18 aachsd then Customer's Jovation noted ghove, s afnle -

; and camplete statement of al facilities In the United States owned, dirsclly or indireatly,

| ' or sffectively managed hy Customer as of the Commencamant Date of this COMPASE™

i R

: ‘  Sarvices Agreement and in which Customer Uses serviees, Gustomesr will promptly nofiy
PhatEDium of all changes io such Contract Faclity List In order fo mainiain the

i Ancuracy of this, representation during i1e Term. Additional facilifies in the United States

P . 1nay-be -pdded anly UpoR witieh request by ie Customer and cnly upon wiitten

b " agreement by PharMEDIum's home ofiios, The affechv date of pHidlrgfor newfacilites.

| * will be the date set By PharMEDIUm. These Tacilities are only eligible for the pticig and -
ferms of this GOMPASS™ Sarvices Agdrasment whie thay are owned or effecivaly

' miayageq by Gustomer. .
- TERMINATION

This ‘Agresmant ay b terminaied with or without cause by
... nop-termingting party with gixdy (80} tays priorwiriten nofice,
L2 b witoi penalty sl pady ©

DISCLOBURES . o ,
" THa. dpliar Valie of i seriloes ot pait for by e Customer and received by the.

: Gustorer fom PharMERm undear this COMPASS™ Satvices Agresfment ars payients, ;.
i Which are sublect o, ﬁhg_qiisc_:{qu.ure'_raqgigemani‘g‘s.,aa'"dls‘r‘abuin&zi or athdt rgducticns iy -
ST e {indgr fhe, provisiang of Saatith 114abE)BIA) of the Scclal Saourity Act, 42,
e g s e rEANAY, Cusiomer efall disclos® i disemuints, reductions i prics of
T value of services under any stais or federal progrem whish provides cost 'or gharge = £ O

bagad reimbursament o he Gustomer for the gervices provided under this COMPASE™. . o Lot

.. Senlees Agréament. . L

sithar part by providingthe .
and such ferrnination shall ™ .

e

ks

e

PACT BXEISIT F NOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. Fol7 CONRILENTIAL



e danyices Agrsament; (v) storage, mandiing and delivery of ad

el !E'lf?

i

i

-+ Nelthet party ghal bs llakls fer non-performence or delays causad by
hin eontrol, which shel inslude, wiiholt limitation, supply shortage of .

L in & dalay In ‘perforrancs or nonparcrmancs In wWhole or n pe
"\ai: ninely (90)-dayé, elther party may ferminate this COMPASS™ senvices Agresment

v TG T L
L :'..-'r:-:;rgp":.-!
NN .
el M!i?.’iljj%.;t i i.i.!:?-ﬂ P et . R . Ll

T ERRCE MAJEURE ' o BT PITTRE N

canises beyond et

J! ¥
U

parly's reasora
aofe of regulaiory- ggenties mailding FDA .

aarines Whdar this COMPASETY Apreem

L Cetomér, Bprees .S e ME!
. Bervices ameng all PhamEDium's, susiomers, | Bhould sueh & fors

1t which exfands for g5 ..

" upon ninedy{B0) days hollca.
EMNIFIGATION B PHARMEDIUM .
, PharMEDium”shall difend, ndemnify, protect, znd hold: Custarmer and ¥s afflll e,
. gharshplders, dirscters; officers, employass, apents and rapresanizives harmless frorm
. and agaihgt any and all. lassesy dameges,. fines,
remannabls aftomey's fas and (Egatlon coets), Whicly ©
party for personal injures, death ancfor property demags resti
. nzgipent, reckia
Sarvicas Agresment (1) fEllure of the admixures 0
. gocordance with appllcabis fodaral and stats. ;. GID
with the terms of this COMPABEST Sarviees Agreerment; (iv) storage, handing and
delivery of admixtwes whilo In PrarMEDum’s sontrol, axcept b the extent resulfing fram
the negligent, rackiess or wiliful miscondued of Custemsr or Customer'a fallure to comply

with tha tems of s COMPASS ™ Services Agresiment.

INDERKIEIGATION BY CUSTOMER,

inglgrmlfy, protect &nd hotd PharMEDUM and e afflistes,

areholders,  drectors, ofticars, eipbyses agents and

" rapresentaives bermiess from.and egeinst any and all Insses, dameges, finas, coats and
avpanees (neluding masonabie attorney's fees and igetion coste), which PharEDium
15 recuirsd to-pay to third parfiss for peraonal tnjuries, degth andior propsHy damage
resulting directly from () any nagligent, reckiess, or willful missonduct of Customer under

s COMPASS™ Jervices Agreement; () any cleims arlsing from Gustomsrs
responefhliies a8 destrihed.jn seotion & of thls, COMPASS™ Barvices Agraement; (i),

| Crigtotner stz defénd,
members, Toanagers, sh

by Gustame;. §v) failre of Customer to compl
mbdures while in Customers

ool excéptto fhe extent resulting from the nagligent, reck
' pharMEDIum; failure of admbdures 1o meet the specification
.. sresponsihifity,. or FhasMER!
.- Servigeshgfbidt,

RIS ‘"‘fh[S BOMP'IA‘SSTM :.séhfi:c‘ers Agraem

. hofft partles, except that PrarMEDIM may assign 15 rights"and chligations hersundar, In

whole or In part, Without Customer's Epp _ L
‘Bffillates, ar ofher rdaked parties, and ) to & Customer of all or substartlaly al of " 0 - R
PharMEDIIM’s business of assels, ’ PR

PACT EXHTBIN B INOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 4 of7 COMNPIDENTIAL '

costs and expanges | (including i
Lstamer ia reguired to pay o il L
ng directly fram () any .. .. S
as, or wiifil miscopdust of DharMEDn Under this COMPABS™ * " 0

ba prapared by PherMEDUmM It R
filure of PharMEDILm fo comply.” - v

roval (1} 4o any of PhaMEDum's subsdlardes, .

5

|asa-or Wi miscondoetf |
. g that ara PharMEDE. T, T
s flg]]qrg‘{'_‘g cornply with' fhe serme of this COMPASS™ © 0 7 0

i

© o piterlals, manyfasiuring. of Jabor proRGMY, ; :
"‘:,.ap];_iri;vafj"ﬁ-_prqtlu;ts;-,.théarépla'a,. shrvices of. dher ‘matters affocting fhe dalvery of . . ,

i an_ﬁ,’,'d!ﬁlppij’xﬁpliaﬂun ofa servloe, of agis of God, . o

ihigh. Inw-auch events, PharMEDIm without Saliy mzy ellocats W' L o
& mejedra avent resti, T

s erplanie wih Insticicia’ssk foffh in orders submited o PharMEDm .
v with e ferme of fis COMPABS™ 0 17

Lt |s Hesignabie anly with e witthen consent o SRR




BRI 1 PharMEDtﬁm and Customer are parfies fo any ot
< covering the sams sanvices coverad by this COMPASE™ zanvices Agreemant, then, with . N
arvlces: ,f}grgamgnt sl supersede auch " " '

" gorpdentialiy. THS inforjnetlon s

" AFPROVED A8 TO Foy

©CCOUNTY OF MONTEREY . ¢

¥ i P A : .
LI RE et L . . . e )

' cha! u'binl it ﬁgfér atdlHlonal terms pondalned 1 Gy purchase order or other dogumsnt

pubmitied by Custemer ghall be valid unless slgnad by PharMEDILm af lte hame sffoe,

A walvEr of any of the’ provisiens of s COMPABE™ Sarvioes Agresment-shall net Lo L

- "»cqn.s_ijfcyt_e'ay_va1yar“g;fap}9_' piher provielon nprshal!:it,mqnsﬂtuteammntinulng walver. i

“THis C)MF’ASEW,’,Btgﬁrvj'pés.ﬁgreﬁment Jo rlegrmiod i have heen expolted In#nd shallbe™ .« L. Con

3 laws of the Stats offlirele~Each, . . -

< siseriad by, ard.conatiedceording to e lnterh
atbrf o e urlsdiation of s Courky oﬁﬂiﬁa@%&éﬁ;@mg of resohing

paty pjpes to'aubrrlt fo 4 Fifis Gotts .
‘ “;;‘amy,‘rjlgpm'a,:‘lf:pmjtiquiar, porﬂans,'qi"tﬁla*“GOMPﬁSSW Sarvicir-Agresmént ars (=0
- “Unaiitorseable, e pedions snell b detaled andt il citer ferma and pengltions of thig
‘QDMPASSTM Sariices 'greamant‘éhalf rarialn i ftﬂlfame .an.tli eﬁgagt o OrlH e
her mgresments or undersindings we gl

" olther agreemetits b7 Undarafandinge, T T
S -:rﬁ%é.ﬁ@'r‘éarhgrji_&_é,-nd -I;é-'fspngdplgs'-qqnﬁib-c:qm}*mgmmmn«romaﬂan. A the recafver -
- "of this informatian, yoit atjmowiadga yol! Ereve validtetiplent and agres o safeguard this. ..

s Infegrity, securlty and ’

Rfamation with the Eppraphate level of sontrol 1o ansLre I SR
g{?-nyt'be,'qiyplic_x_a’régi ar ;Hstrlbuted to ary urenthorized © UL

regard t atoh serviges, s COMPASE™ &

-j-‘pemcns%l .. e gt ' e " :
N WITNESS WHERECE, the undérsigned duly anfharized represantatives of the parties - B
heve axacuted this COMPASE™ Services Agrasmett: on the date below, s .

PHARMERIUM

FHARMEDILIM Sﬁi\é’ﬁﬁs, LLG. - .

iamE L. TR L Rl
e MRSl 4R CORATRe 17
NOV 22008 - oo o p/%gﬂig

e

PACT EXHIBITFNOV 2004 NATIVIDAD Cé. Soi7 COMFILENTIAL




ol

im:.j’-j:f e il

| d \
B T !11 ixK

"Tl'{élzfgii;mlriﬁgj' ordering requirements apply for Pain Management
(Narcotics) - Compounded. Services, -and
Q;;p;pqunq‘ssd,‘;sgwic-:es Onlyz- . -+

Deltec GCassotte. <

A m,py’bi‘; fﬁré_-i;a:hafméﬁ.y DE?;'r‘aglsﬂfaﬁun I reqﬁt?a'd. Ko, Bervies or cassatio Wil Le shipped tothe . -~ [
Hach & copy af reglstration fo slgret . L B

- |‘Orisfnar i  valid DEA Togieiaion s on fl8. Plsese &
| eoMPABS™ Sarvces Agresmant.” T o
For narotics purchasss, pleags ollow separete instruciane for arderlng fom the faclly,

Mo rettirns sre pamiied.

e following ortlering reguirements apply for all GOMPASS™
Services except Faln Managenient {Nareotics) Services and
Deltec Qassette Compounded Services: o

e et b e 45 the Fouston, 1X ey (7 1-741-0188) 2y | T ALJA Tobal fime Wil 10
attached arder i, ' R ‘ IR L

-} Noréfume are parmitied.

P A CTEXEET FNOY 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 6 of7 CONEIDENTIAL



. EXHIBITB
e Contmac Py Listand Statament
o ;Narﬁé;'Aﬂ’dréaéfarj'éi%C’Jﬁ@téﬁﬁéﬁ‘#ﬁpﬁé‘aﬁﬁ Fadilty Oinad of Controlled by Custemer

Natividad Nodjoal Gerter
441 Conafitition Boulévard

Safinas, CA 93808 - R S

~ Gustomear # THED

L .

Statement

ar fhe COMPASE™ Services Agreemant
alusively In connection with. patierts belng

- Custorner agrees fhat the sarvices purchased und
‘petwser Customer and PhatMEDILM gre for use. ex
troated &t or from Hhi atove fadilities. - Customer here
in all facififles [sted shove. : :

V=

Slgnaturé:
Prired Nama;
“Q W i I

Tit _
Date: A { 2l t’égg 3 ;

PACT BXHIBIT F NOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA 7 ul7

CONFIDENTIAL

hy states hat it owne & contralling Irterast, .., o




ACORD..

Client#: 74018

PHARHEA

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMWBD/YYYY)
7/29/2011

THIS GERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and cenditions of the policy, certain policies may require an enddrsement. A statément on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Rotstein Team

HERE©T Denise Green

FHONE

ey, B47-444-2519

[FR% oy B4T-444-2752

. . — (AL, No,

Mesirow Insur‘ance ?gmces, Inc. ENAL <. dgreen@mesirowfinancial.com

1500 S. Lakeside Drive INSURER(S) AFFGRDING.COVERAGE NAIC #

Bannockburn, IL. 60015 INSURER A : Lexington Insurance 19437

INSURED . . wsurer g Axis Surplus Insurance Co. 26620
Phanedl,um Healtlh'c'ara Corperation "Wsurer o Farmington Gasualty Company 41483
P_harMEDlum Services, LL(.: _ wsurer p : Phoenix Insurance Company 25623
Two Conway Park, 150 N Field Dr. St# 350 wsurer £ Natl Union Fire (ns Co of Pitt 19445
Lake Forest, IL 60045 wsurer: TTAvelers Property/Casualty 25674

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED MAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY GONTRAGT.OR GTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 -SUBJECT TG ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID- CLAIMS,

INSR

ADDLISUBR]

POLICY EXP

LTR. TYFE OF INSURANCE INSR [WVD FOLICY NUMBER (PO'ﬂC}(‘(EErﬁ'; (MM/DDAYYY) LTS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY 6792192 38/01/2011|08/01/2012 EACH OCCURRENCE $Excluced
—
¥| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY RAMAREJGRENIED ) | $Excluded
XI CLAIMS:-MADE QCCUR MED EXP (Any pne persony | s Excluded
| X| BIPD Ded: $50,000 | FERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $Excladed
L] GENERAL AGGREGATE 5Sea helow
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES FER: PRODUCTS - CoMpiop AGG | $S5ee below
r—| POLICY r_l REr l_—| oo 8
F | AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY BAG383N5T4 08/01/2011(08101/2012] SOMEREDFNGLEUMIT 1 51,000,000
ANY AUTO BORILY INJURY (Perperson) |8
:':ﬁbLTS\SNNED I SCHED”LEE: BODILY INJURY (Per accidenty| $
| X| nrenautos | X EOPO%WNED (e eaonty o i
|3
B | |[UMBRELLAUAE | | ogcum EAUT01862012011 08/01/2011 [08/01/2012] EACH OCCURRENGE sSee Below
X| EXCESS LiAR X | CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE sGoe Below
DED ‘ Xl RETENTION 0
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION N HFUB6383N574 De/01/2011(08/01/2012 X [To3ks | [B2™]
AL EESFREIORESTNEREIE T ] Euecticoper 11,000,000
{Maridntary In NH} E.L. DiSEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| 31,000,000
Egg%&?;ﬁ;‘;ﬁ Ié]nFHQOI'PERATIDNS below E.L. DISEASE - PoLicy UniT | $1,000,000
D |Property&Premises 6306388N574 08/01/2011| 08/01/2012 See Below
E jExec Package 029157022 013/01/2011|08/01/2012 See Below

'DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS { LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Aftich ACDRD 104, Additional Remarks Scheduls; if more space is requlred)

NAMED INSUREDS INCLU

DE:

PharMEDium Pharmacy Sarvices, LLC

PharMEDium, R.E., LLG

{See Attached Deseriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Evidence of Coverage

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABGVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WilLl. BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

S . ftnnsing s

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1
#5990454/M 290453

of 2

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name arid loge are registered marks of ACORD

DGY




DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) -

Products Liability: Products Liability Limit including Excess Liability is greater than $8,000,000

Commetcial General Liability -(successor to Comprehensive General Liability)/Excess (Excluding Products)
Each Qccurrence Limit is greater than $5,000,000 and General Aggregate Limit is greater than $5,000,000.
Coverage is.included for Personal & Advertising Injury and Medical Expense

Property: Property Goverage is greater than.$3,000,000

Executive Package: Executive Package includes D&0, EPL & Fiduciary - $5,000,000 Limit, Crime limit is
$2,000,000 inciuding ERISA coverage

Products Liability includes Frofessional Liability

SAGITTA 25.3 (2010/05) 2 of 2
#5000454/M990453




REQUEST TO WAIVE COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD
‘ C}ON'I’RACT INSURANCE REQUIREMEN TS

NMC requests 1116 NMC* Boswd od?’ 'f[&’uﬁfmeﬂ and fhe County af Monterey "~ et ] K .

Wayap ©

Bf.;gd of Supervisors th hereby appmve/mtify o
Madiﬁeamaﬁ '

f;.Cerﬁ;ﬁmatanlea 'ﬂ!ty,lnﬂumnna sopd Powmy - 0 -
IO B onempt Pog T
Additional Tnsured, Endommmf

" Brimary Ingorance Bodoetdienr .
= Nop-Contalbwiory- Brdersemsig <.+
Completad Operations Endaramnen‘i »

Coveregp Limits o
Caltfornia Admitted :
“‘A” Rated lnsurame Gompany -

oaogo

fBusmess Tustification: : ¥

Buised on the Soops afSe:rvme&eri&ed he:rsin Cmmmmal Gan&ral Liabzhty
Insurange is not applicehle ard therefore is not vaquired, The hospital doeg not
foresse any potentinl Hability msks assouia.tesd with thir fustification.

Professional Liabﬂif_.x Tnsurang 9 Raggiremangs

ﬁ\gﬂiﬁcm of Liability Insura:ana (Accord Fo:cm)
=] CQVarage Limita y ,
a1 Coverage e

Business Justification: o
Frofessional liability insuranse fs not requirsd],

DhL Certifieats oi" Mabﬁ1ty Insurama (A' oord Fc:rm)
A0 Endorsamegmﬁanna I

g Phimaiy Insw:anoe Bndorsemem
) Ncinwcﬂﬂtnbmmy Endorsament
Coverage, lemts

aniuess Justifisattam

not inclitied Jei 0 nepessary to the performance ofihe. 800po of services requived by
{his Apreement, 'I‘hmafora, the hospﬂal d{)es not fareaae Eurly poiamﬁxal Hability xxsl:s
mdsoolated withthis justification, -

‘Bustness Aitomibils Lmbﬂﬁjf Ihburanitca i nﬁt raq'tnﬁ:ed 'I‘he 1ga-of an antomobile is ‘




T Bus&neﬂs Justificnt‘iou, : . ‘ R
S ke Compﬁnsaﬁonlusmanccp {8 not rsquirad ha Contmomr doas not @mploy et A

" othersin the performiancs of thia:Agreement, Thetefote, the hospital does niot foresao“.:‘ SR S

"‘_"*mypoienhal 1iab1hty ks associatad it this jushﬂcatian o e

- ‘Hairy Wszs '

REQUES'I‘ 'I‘O WAIVE COUN’I‘Y OCB‘ MONTEREY STANDARD
CON TRACT INSURANCE REQUI’REMENTS

‘Wor oftiponsiion nenrange Réguiremests
i @ai‘tiﬁoate of Lm 'illty Inguranos (Aocord Form}
‘»' C’Jaliforma Btatutory. quuwements ,

I . Coverags Linite:”,
_California Liosnsmi Inéw,@r

e 4{

(ﬂnsmeahmﬁl Q‘f;fl;.é@r. ._ :

Wllﬁﬁl Fo],efr
Chwf Bxecutwe Offieer




